

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No.: 1:19-cv-01548-LPS

SABRE CORPORATION,
SABRE GLBL INC.,
FARELOGIX INC., and
SANDLER CAPITAL PARTNERS V, L.P.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL ANSWERING BRIEF

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION

Joseph O. Larkin (ID No. 4883)
Veronica B. Bartholomew (ID No. 6224)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
920 North King Street
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
Tel.: (302) 651-3000
Email: joseph.larkin@skadden.com
veronica.bartholomew@skadden.com

Daniel A. Mason (ID No. 5206)
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
500 Delaware Avenue
Suite 200
P.O. Box 32
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0032
Tel.: (302) 655-4410
Email: dmason@paulweiss.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Sabre Corporation
and Sabre GLBL Inc.*

*Attorneys for Defendants Farelogix Inc.
and Sandler Capital Partners V, L.P.*

DATED: February 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. DOJ’s Failure to Define a Cognizable Relevant Market Is Dispositive	1
II. DOJ Ignores the Uncontroverted Record That the Likely Future Is GDS Integration	4
III. Many Competitive Alternatives to FLX OC Exist Today	6
IV. The Transaction’s Benefits Further Undermine DOJ’s Case	7
V. DOJ Continues to Misconstrue and Misuse Documents	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Federal Trade Commission v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center,
838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....4

In re IBM Peripheral EDP Devices Antitrust Litigation,
481 F. Supp. 965 (N.D. Cal. 1979)2, 3

New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG,
No. 19-cv-5434, 2020 WL 635499 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2020)8

Ohio v. American Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....1

U.S. Anchor Manufacturing, Inc. v. Rule Industries, Inc.,
7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993)2

United States v. AT&T Inc.,
310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018),
aff'd, 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)8

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.,
908 F.2d 981(D.C. Cir. 1990).....5

United States v. Continental Can Co.,
378 U.S. 441 (1964).....2, 3

United States v. Energy Solutions, Inc.,
265 F. Supp. 3d 415 (D. Del. 2017).....2, 3

United States v. Microsoft,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....3

United States v. Philipsburg National Bank & Trust Co.,
399 U.S. 350 (1970).....3

U.S. Airways v. Sabre Holdings Corp.,
938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019).....1, 2
